purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial condition of the consolidated
entities that would have been achieved if the Offer had been completed during the periods presented, nor is the
selected pro forma consolidated financial information necessarily indicative of the future operating results or financial
position of the consolidated entities. The pro forma consolidated financial information does not reflect (1) any special
items such as payments pursuant to change of control provisions or integration costs which may be incurred as a result
of the acquisition, and does not give effect to operating efficiencies, cost savings and synergies that are expected to
result from the acquisition, or (2) the impact of undertakings that Inco is prepared, if required, to make in order to
address regulatory clearance requirements, as there are no current agreements providing for implementation of such
undertakings which, however, are expected to be carried out after the completion of the Offer.

INCO LIMITED
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As at September 30, 2005
(unaudited)

(millions of US dollars)

Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro
Forma

Inco Falconbridge (Note 3(a)) Inco

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 916 $ 692 $ 20 $ 1,628
Accounts receivable 580 853 27 1,460
Inventories 869 1,508 238 2,615
Other 114 � � 114

Total current assets 2,479 3,053 285 5,817
Property, plant and equipment and other
non-current assets 8,924 8,658 8,992 26,574

Total assets $ 11,403 $ 11,711 $ 9,277 $ 32,391

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities
Long-term debt due within one year $ 113 $ 103 $ 1,113 $ 1,329
Other current liabilities 994 1,137 � 2,131

Total current liabilities 1,107 1,240 1,113 3,460
Other liabilities
Long-term debt(1) 1,669 3,799 1,482 6,950
Deferred income and mining taxes 1,983 1,151 1,791 4,925
Other long-term liabilities 972 695 693 2,360

Total liabilities 5,731 6,885 5,079 17,695

Minority interest 781 56 326 1,163

Edgar Filing: FALCONBRIDGE LTD - Form SC14D1F/A

23

Shareholders� equity
Convertible debt 398 � � 398

Common shareholders� equity
Common shares issued and outstanding 2,933 4,231 4,376 11,540
Preferred shares � 326 (326) �
Warrants 62 � � 62
Contributed surplus 578 52 (17) 613
Retained earnings 920 (84) 84 920
Currency translation account � 245 (245) �

4,493 4,770 3,872 13,135

Total shareholders� equity 4,891 4,770 3,872 13,533

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 11,403 $ 11,711 $ 9,277 $ 32,391

(1)Included in long-term debt are $750 million of junior preference shares intended to be refinanced subsequent to the
acquisition of control of Falconbridge by Inco.

F-2

Edgar Filing: FALCONBRIDGE LTD - Form SC14D1F/A

24

INCO LIMITED
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

Nine months ended September 30, 2005
(unaudited)

(millions of US dollars)

Pro
Forma

Pro
Forma

Inco Falconbridge Adjustments Note 3 Inco

Revenues
Net sales $ 3,397 $ 6,074 $ � $ 9,471
Other income, net (8) 5 � (3)

3,389 6,079 � 9,468

Cost and operating expenses
(income)
Cost of sales and other operating
expenses, excluding depreciation,
depletion and amortization 1,907 4,316 (37) b, c, f 6,186
Depreciation, depletion
and amortization 187 405 133 d 725
Selling, general and administrative 156 54 13 e 223
Research, development and exploration 53 43 � 96
Currency translation adjustment 48 � � 48
Interest expense 16 126 92 g 234
Asset impairment charge 25 � � 25

2,392 4,944 201 7,537

Earnings before income and mining
taxes and minority interest 997 1,135 (201) 1,931
Income and mining taxes 338 389 (53) i 674

Earnings before minority interest 659 746 (148) 1,257
Minority interest 69 154 (128) h 95

Net earnings 590 592 (20) 1,162
Dividends on preferred shares � 12 (12) j �

Net earnings applicable to common
shares $ 590 $ 580 $ (8) $ 1,162

Net earnings per common share
Basic $ 3.12 $ 3.02
Diluted $ 2.70 $ 2.80

Edgar Filing: FALCONBRIDGE LTD - Form SC14D1F/A

25

F-3

Edgar Filing: FALCONBRIDGE LTD - Form SC14D1F/A

26

INCO LIMITED
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

Year ended December 31, 2004
(unaudited)

(millions of US dollars)

Pro
Forma

Pro
Forma

Inco Falconbridge Adjustments Note 3 Inco

Revenues
Net sales $ 4,278 $ 6,978 $ � $ 11,256
Other income, net 48 � � 48

4,326 6,978 � 11,304

Cost and operating expenses
(income)
Cost of sales and other operating
expenses, excluding depreciation,
depletion and amortization 2,348 5,099 (56) b, c, f 7,391
Depreciation, depletion
and amortization 248 499 205 d 952
Selling, general and administrative 192 66 18 e 276
Research, development and exploration 61 47 � 108
Currency translation adjustment 85 � � 85
Interest expense 36 122 124 g 282
Asset impairment charge/(gain) on
settlement 201 (33) � 168
Goro project suspension costs, net (1) � � (1)

3,170 5,800 291 9,261

Earnings before income and mining
taxes and minority interest 1,156 1,178 (291) 2,043
Income and mining taxes 425 333 (78) i 680

Earnings before minority interest 731 845 (213) 1,363
Minority interest 126 297 (254) h 169

Net earnings 605 548 41 1,194
Dividends on preferred shares � 20 (20) j �

Net earnings applicable to common
shares $ 605 $ 528 $ 61 $ 1,194

Net earnings per common share
Basic $ 3.23 $ 3.11
Diluted $ 2.86 $ 3.00

Edgar Filing: FALCONBRIDGE LTD - Form SC14D1F/A

27

F-4

Edgar Filing: FALCONBRIDGE LTD - Form SC14D1F/A

28

INCO LIMITED
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)
(millions of US dollars, except per share amounts)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION
The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of Inco Limited (�Inco�) have been prepared in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles in Canada. These unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements of Inco as at and for the